equity (accumulated losses) as at 31 December 2012 along with the consequential
tax impact.

The effect of applying the above MFRS 119 (revised) on the Group's financial
statements is provided in Note 2.2(a) below.

MFRS 119 (revised) has been applied retrospectively, with the following permitted
exceptions:

MFRS 119 (revised) also requires more extensive disclosures. These have been
provided in Note 21.

Sensitivity disclosures for the defined benefit obligation for comparative period
(financial year ended 31 December 2012) have not been provided.

The carrying amounts of other assets have not been adjusted for changes in
employee benefit costs that were included before 1 January 2012.

25

656395-X

mTouche Technology Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2013

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (contd.)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (contd.)

MFRS 127 Separate Financial Statements

(a) Impact arising from the adoption of MFRS 119: Employee Benefits (revised)

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2012

As previously MFRS 119 As
reported adjustments restated

RM RM RM

Non-current liability

Deferred tax liabilities 123,627 16,647 140,274
Defined benefit obligations 222,012 (66,589) 155,423

Total liabilities 11,195,264 (49,942) 11,145,322

Net assets 22,831,325 49,942 22,881,267

Equity attributable to the
   owners of the parent

Accumulated losses (15,699,499) 51,832 (15,647,667)
Other reserves 13,070,853 (1,890) 13,068,963

Total equity 22,831,325 49,942 22,881,267

* after reclassification as disclosed in Note 33.

As a consequence of the new MFRS 10 and MFRS 12, MFRS 127 is limited to
accounting for subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities and associates in separate financial
statements.

*

26

656395-X

mTouche Technology Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2013

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (contd.)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (contd.)

(a)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

As previously MFRS 119 As
reported adjustments restated

RM RM RM

Other comprehensive gain/
   (loss):

Other comprehensive loss
   to be reclassified to profit or
   loss in subsequent periods:

   Foreign currency translation (525,996) (1,890) (527,886)

Other comprehensive income
   not to be reclassified to profit
   or loss in subsequent periods:

   Actuarial gains on defined
   benefit obligations - 69,109 69,109
   Income tax effect - (17,277) (17,277)

- 51,832 51,832
Other comprehensive loss for
   the year, net of tax (525,996) 49,942 (476,054)
Total comprehensive
   income for the year 3,856,181 49,942 3,906,123

Total comprehensive
   income attributable to:
Owners of the parent 3,731,881 49,942 3,781,823

Impact arising from the adoption of MFRS 119: Employee Benefits (revised) (contd.)

27

656395-X

mTouche Technology Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2013

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (contd.)

2.3 Standards issued but not yet effective

Effective for annual
periods beginning

Description on or after

Amendments to MFRS 132: Offsetting Financial Assets and
   Financial Liabilities 1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 10, MFRS 12 and MFRS 127:
   Investment Entities 1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 136: Recoverable Amount Disclosures